Q# Reference Question Government Response
REVISED: The Government specifically withdraws its prior response to this question.
259 1.5.4.2.6.6.1(b) Will the Government authorize reimbursement of the taxes on the Hazardous Duty Pay/Danger Pay in this |The question is not clear and the Government is unsure what taxes the question refers to. If the taxes
CLIN as well as the applicable indirect percentages that apply to Other Direct Costs? in question are those of individual employees, the Government will not reimburse taxes assessed
against individuals.
The Offeror (Prime) is required to have a facilities clearance. Per L.5.1.6 "The Contracting Officer will
verify the Offeror AND the Teammates/Subcontractors/Managing Partner identified on Attachment 0015
We are currently under process of receiving our Secret Facility Clearance. Section L.5.1.6 requires Secret possess a SECRET Facility Clearance via the Defense Security Services (DSS) Industrial Security Facilities
Secret Facility Facility clearance. Is Secret Facility clearance required for the prime offeror at time of bid submission? Database (ISFD)."
347 Clearance If our proposal team members and/or subcontractors have Current Secret Facility Clearance and are
specified in our proposal as responsible for the functional areas where secret clearance is required does this |The Secret Facility Clearance requirement for a Offeror (Prime) contractor includes those instances in
meet the requirements of L.5.1.6? which all classified access will be limited to subcontractor(s)/teammate(s). The Offeror (Prime) needs the
facility clearance because it has authority of, is in control of, and responsible for every
subcontractor(s)/teammate(s) it has a relationship with under this contract.
348 CRC Are the Foreign Nationals (FNs) required to attend CRC? FNs are not required to attend a CRC.
We have carefully read L.5.1.6 and find it ambiguous. Specifically:
"L.5.1.6 SECRET Facility Clearance: In order for an Offeror/Teammate/Subcontractor/Managing Partner to
request and sponsor an individual employee's SECRET Security Clearance to perform the functions identified
in the PWS Paragraph 1.3.12, the Offeror/Teammate/Subcontractor/Managing Partner shall possess a
SECRET Facility Clearance prior to this RFP closing date."
349 Secret Facility It is our interprleta.ti.on thalt this .re?quirement is t.o insure that our t.eam be capat?le of requesting security Please see answer for Q347.
Clearance clearances for individuals in positions that require a clearance. This would require only one of the team
members at a minimum to have facility clearance. What is unclear is whether "/" in the phrase
"Offeror/Teammate/Subcontractor/Managing Partner" denotes "and" or denotes "or" or specifically
whether it requires that at least one team member has secret facility clearance, in which case our team has
the ability to request clearances as needed, or alternately whether all team members must have secret
facility clearance. Our interpretation is the former since having a single team member with facility clearance
will allow us to request individual security clearances as needed. Can you confirm?
RFP, page 123, The cost of employee travel from their home of record to the CRC is not included on the list of items to price . . .
350 paragraph under “Contractor Proposed” ODC CLIN. Is this cost reimbursable to the Contractor under the “Government Per Paragraph 1.12 |r.1 RIS R RS T a9 BT el e A i o T R e
X : X amounts for Other Direct Costs.
L.5.4.2.6.6.1(b) Surrogate” CLINs or must it be priced into the labor CLINs?
RFP, page 123 The cost of per diem and ground transportation for employees while attending CRC is not included on the list
! ’ of items to price under “Contractor Proposed” ODC CLIN. Is this cost reimbursable to the Contractor under .
351 paragraph Included in the Government Surrogate amounts, please see answer for Q350.

L.5.4.2.6.6.1(b)

the “Government Surrogate” CLINs or must it be priced into the labor CLINs?




352

RFP, page 123,
paragraph
L.5.4.2.6.6.1(b)

Experience in deploying personnel to Afghanistan is that there is a 4-5 day waiting period in Kuwait City
before employees can be airlifted into Afghanistan. Will the per diem and ground transportation associated
with the stay in Kuwait City be cost reimbursable to the Contractor under the “Government Surrogate”
CLINs?

Yes, please see answer for Q350.

353

RFP, page 60, clause
1-125

The clause incorporates 52.222-2, Payment for Overtime Premiums. In part this section states that “The use
of overtime is authorized under this contract if the overtime premium does not exceed zero or the overtime
premium is paid for work” that meets certain criteria.

--Can overtime premiums for authorized hours greater than 77 hours in a week be paid to employees and
will the Government reimburse contractors for those premiums?

Please see answer for Q169.

354

Labor Laws

The Bilateral Security Agreement (“BSA”) does not explicitly exempt contractors or their personnel from
Afghan labor laws. Moreover, Article 13 of the BSA expressly states that “Afghanistan maintains the right to
exercise jurisdiction over United States contractors and United States contractor employees.” Thus, unless
otherwise exempted, contractors and

their personnel are subject to Afghan laws generally. In addition to the fact that Afghanistan retains
jurisdiction over contractors and contractor employees under the BSA,

the Solicitation contains DFARS clause 252.222-7002 “Compliance with Local Labor Laws (Overseas).” That
clause provides: “The Contractor shall comply with all—(1) Local laws, regulations, and labor union
agreements governing work hours; and (2) Labor regulations including collective bargaining agreements,
workers' compensation, working

conditions, fringe benefits, and labor standards or labor contract matters.” Thus, the RFP also indicates that
contractors and their personnel are subject to Afghan labor laws.

a) In order to level the playing field for all bidders and avoid future procurement-related protests, does the
Government agree that per the terms of the Solicitation and the BSA, Afghan labor laws apply to all
contractors and their personnel such that offerors must price their proposals in accordance with Afghan
labor law?

b) If the Government does not agree that local labor laws apply to all contractors and their personnel, what
authority does the U.S. Government rely on in support of the assumption that local labor laws do not apply
to contractors and their personnel?

In regards to the first question a), Amendment 0001 was issued on 15 May 2015 adding Section M.5.3.5.

In regards to the second question b), see answer for Q11.

355

L.5.4.2.6,
L.5.4.2.6.1(b), and
L.5.4.2.6.1(c)

Would the Government consider relaxing the requirement for Teammates/Subcontractors submitting cost
data and other information, as set forth in Section L.5.4.2.6, L.5.4.2.6.1(b), and L.5.4.2.6.1(c) and instead
base the criteria using the definition of Major Subcontractors at 20% or greater. As the requirement is
written now, there is a higher propensity for errors in Teammates/Subcontractors submissions including
those submitted directly to the Government, plus the increased burden on the Prime Offerors.

At this time, the Government is not considering any changes to the requirements set forth in Section L of
Solicitation W52P1J-15-R-0004 regarding L.5.4.2.6, L.5.4.2.6.1(b), and L.5.4.2.6.1(c).




Government responses to Questions 91 and 115 for the Draft RFP indicate that the Government defines
Labor Brokers as Vendors.

a) Should Offerors assume that companies that provide only labor which supplements the Prime labor force

In regards to the first question a), yes see answer for Q91.

In regards to the second question b), yes; however, Offerors are still required to cost these vendors out

356 Labor Brokers
are labor brokers and therefore considered vendors for this proposal? and provide the supporting rationale for such costs to acquire the vendor supplied labor. Accordingly all
b) Based on this definition, and since many of these vendors do not have DCAA approved accounting cost information shall be submitted in accordance with the RFP.
systems, are Offerors to assume there is no requirement for these vendors to submit sealed packages with
supporting data as required of subcontractors in Section L.5.4.2.6.1(a), L.5.4.2.6.1(b), L.5.4.2.6.1(c)?
L.1.6 states that for the purposes of this Task Order RFP, a Teammate is limited to a Joint Venture partner
and/or Subcontractor(s) that are included in the Offeror's BOA Attachment 0002 - Team Arrangement at the
357 Labor Brokers / (s) . . . . No, labor brokers are defined as vendors and not Teammates/Subcontractors see answer for Q91.
closing date of the Task Order RFP. Does the Government require foreign labor brokers who provide staff
augmentation services only to be included on the Offeror’s BOA Attachment 00027?
PWS 5.5.12.3 5.5.12.3 - The Tire Assembly and Repair Program (TARP) will be located in Mobile Tire Service Centers
(TARP).8; ’ (MTSCs) as designated by the 401st AFSB Commander. Tire changing equipment will be provided by the
TE1-MS-T Government for the Contractor's maintenance operation. The contractor shall be responsible for
358 Minimum maintenance, operation and property accountability and control of this equipment. This equipment will be  [Amendment 0001 was issued on 15 May 2015 for this PWS revision. TARP has been realigned to PWS
. owned by the appropriate 401st AFSB Commander and had receipted as necessary to ensure property section 5.3.
Functional Labor .
Category 1 Hours accountability.
Af hiniZtan Please confirm that the Tire Assembly and Repair Program (TARP) is part of PWS 5.5.12.3. Under TE 1 M-S-T
< Minimum Functional Labor Category 1 Hours - Afghanistan, the TARP is showing under PWS 5.2 - 5.4.
Reference: L.5.2.1.3 The amount of information required on the Organizational Diagram is extensive and will likely require
Se - anizati;)n.al. "7 |multiple 11x17 pages to accommodate and present the required information. Amendment 0001 was issued on 15 May 2015 for this L.5.2.1.3 revision. The page limit for the
Diag ram - Question: Will the Government consider increasing the page limit for the Organizational Diagram document [Organizational Diagram will be increased to 6 pages.
= to 6 pages in order to accommodate an accompanying narrative explanation?
The RFP does NOT include the usual LOL Clauses such as FAR 52.246-25 Limitation of Liability — Services.
360 Clause 52.246-25 [Question: Does the Government intend to Amend the RFP to add this FAR clause pursuant to FAR Amendment 0001 was issued on 15 May 2015 for the inclusion of this clause.
46.805(a)(5)?
5.5.12.3 - The Tire Assembly and Repair Program (TARP) will be located in Mobile Tire Service Centers
PWS 5.5.12.3 (MTSCs) as designated by the 401st AFSB Commander. Tire changing equipment will be provided by the
(TARP).8; ’ Government for the Contractor's maintenance operation. The contractor shall be responsible for
TE1-MS-T maintenance, operation and property accountability and control of this equipment. This equipment will be
L owned by the appropriate 401st AFSB Commander and had receipted as necessary to ensure propert
361 Minimum i L & v AR Please see answer for Q358.

Functional Labor
Category 1 Hours -
Afghanistan

accountability.

Please confirm that the Tire Assembly and Repair Program (TARP) is part of PWS 5.5.12.3. Under TE 1 M-S-T
Minimum Functional Labor Category 1 Hours - Afghanistan, the TARP is showing under PWS 5.2 - 5.4,




PWS 5.24.19 and

Paragraphs 5.24.19 and 5.30.2 are identical; therefore, it is unclear which task area we should reference

This requirement is for PWS 5.30. Amendment 0001 was issued on 15 May 2015 for this PWS revision.

362
5.30.2 when preparing Attachment 2. s it task area 5.24 or 5.30? PWS 5.24.19 has been reserved.
TE 1 M-S-T for the Transportation section only references PWS Requirement 5.30; however, the PWS reflects . .
tasks under paragraphs s 24 (Motor Pool O (Zrations) 5.26 (Mate:al Movements), 5.28 (Container Yard TE 1 M-S-T for the Transportation section has been updated to reflect tasks for PWS paragraphs 5.20;
363 TE 1 M-S-T e i ' ' 5.24; 5.26; 5.28; and 5.30 (in lieu of only referencing PWS 5.30). Amendment 0001 was issued on 15 May

Operations) and 5.30 (MCT). Is the requirement to place all transportation hours for Attachment 2 under
PWS 5.30?

2015 for this TE 1 M-S-T revision.




